Norrland AB, the transaction costs have been included in Nordisk
Bergteknik’s consolidated results for the full year of 2020, whereby
an adjustment is made in the pro forma income statement by
reducing external costs with SEK 1.0 million. The transaction costs for
Gjerden Fjellsikring AS, Nye Kragerø Brønnboring AS, S Blomquist
Entreprenad AB and Grundia AB have been included in Nordisk
Bergteknik’s consolidated results for the period 1 January – 30 June
2021, whereby an adjustment is made in the pro forma income
statement by reducing external costs with SEK 1.5 million. The
transaction costs directly linked to the acquisitions are non-recurring.

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT 1 JANUARY – 31 DECEMBER
2020

Nordisk
Bergteknik

Group 1)
Visinor 2) Protek 3) 5) Gjerden 3) Kragerø 3) S Blom-

quist 3) 5) Grundia 4) 5)
Adjustment
of accouting

principles
Note

Acquisi-
tion-related
adjustments

Note
Pro forma

income
statment

1 Jan -
31 Dec

1 Jan -
31 Oct

1 Jan -
31 Dec

1 Jan -
31 Dec

1 Jan -
31 Dec

1 Jan -
31 Dec

1 Jan -
31 Dec

1 Jan -
31 Dec

Amounts in millon SEK IFRS
Norwegian

GAAP
ÅRL

and K3
Norwegian

GAAP
Norwegian

GAAP
ÅRL

and K2
ÅRL

and K2
IFRS

Net sales 1,007.5 86.3 181.5 115.6 11.1 71.1 109.3 1,582.5
Other operating income 20.6 1.1 8.4 1.0 0.0 0.4 0.6 32.2
Total revenue 1,028.2 87.5 189.9 116.7 11.1 71.6 109.9 0.0 0.0 1,614.7

Purchase of goods and
services -452.3 -20.6 -34.3 -27.7 -3.6 -46.0 -50.5 -635.0
External costs -207.1 -30.6 -47.1 -37.1 -2.8 -9.2 -25.1 27.8 6) 1.0 7) -330.3
Personnel costs -227.3 -42.5 -88.0 -43.0 -2.1 -6.6 -23.3 -432.7
Other operating costs -6.2 0.0 0.0 -0.1 0.0 - 0.0 -6.4
Operating profit before
depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA) 135.3 -6.2 20.5 8.7 2.5 9.8 11.0 27.8 1.0 210.3

Depreciation and
amortisation of tangible and
intangible fixed assets -90.0 -4.5 -8.7 -1.2 -0.5 -4.4 -0.7 -26.0 6) -3.1 8) -139.1
Operating profit (EBIT) 45.3 -10.7 11.8 7.5 2.0 5.4 10.4 1.8 -2.1 71.2

Financial income 0.4 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 - - 0.5

Financial costs -40.9 -0.1 -1.6 -0.3 0.0 -0.7 -0.4 -2.7 6) -2.2 9) 10) -49.0
Net financial items -40.5 -0.1 -1.6 -0.2 0.0 -0.7 -0.4 -2.7 -2.2 -48.5

Profit/loss before tax 4.8 -10.8 10.1 7.3 2.0 4.7 10.0 -0.9 -4.4 22.8

[…]

10) For two of the acquisitions (Prospekteringsteknik i Norrland
AB and Grundia AB), part of the purchase price has been settled
through a seller´s promissory note, where Nordisk Bergteknik
received a debt to the seller and the seller´s promissory note is
charged with interest. In the pro forma financial information, an
adjustment has been made by calculating interest on the seller´s
promissory note from 1 January 2020. This implies that the
financial costs increase by SEK 0.1 million (SEK 0.1 million after
tax effect) for the period 1 January – 30 June 2021. The effects of
the adjustment are expected to be recurring.

11) As a result of the pro forma adjustments, the taxable result
has increased, which has given rise to a negative tax effect of SEK
0.0 million.

Nordisk
Bergteknik

Group 1)
Gjerden 2) Kragerø 3) S Blomquist

3) Grundia 3)
Adjustment
of accouting

principles
Note

Acquisition
related ad-
justments

Note
Pro forma

income
statment

1 Jan -
30 Jun

1 Jan -
31 Mar

1 Jan -
31 MaJ

1 Jan -
31 MaJ

1 Jan -
31 MaJ

1 Jan -
30 Jun

Amounts in millon SEK IFRS
Norwegian

GAAP
Norwegian

GAAP
ÅRL

and K2
ÅRL

and K2
IFRS

Net sales 824.8 22.6 4.1 43.9 68.5 964.1
Other operating income 14.6 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.1 15.3
Total revenue 839.4 23.2 4.1 43.9 68.7 0.0 0.0 979.4

Purchase of goods and services -321.0 -5.1 -1.5 -28.4 -34.3 -390.3
External costs -157.1 -9.4 -1.5 -5.6 -14.3 5.7 4) 1.5 5) -180.7
Personnel costs -247.8 -10.1 -1.1 -3.8 -12.3 -275.1
Other operating costs -1.0 0.0 -0.1 - 0.0 -1.1
Operating profit before
depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA) 112.5 -1.4 -0.1 6.1 7.8 5.7 1.5 132.2

Depreciation and amortisation of
tangible and intangible fixed assets -65.8 -0.3 0.0 -2.0 -0.3 -5.3 4) 0.0 6) -73.7
Operating profit (EBIT) 46.7 -1.7 -0.1 4.1 7.5 0.4 1.5 58.5

Financial income 4.2 0.0 - - 0.0 4.2
Financial costs -19.3 -2.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 -0.6 4) -0.6 7) 8) -22.8
Net financial items -15.1 -1.9 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 -0.6 -0.6 -18.6

Profit/loss before tax 31.6 -3.6 -0.1 3.9 7.4 -0.2 0.9 39.9

Tax -9.4 0.0 - - - 0.0 4) 0.0 9) -9.3
Profit/loss for the period 22.2 -3.6 -0.1 3.9 7.4 -0.1 0.9 30.6

Profit/loss for the period
attributable to:

Parent company’s shareholders 26.7 -3.6 -0.1 3.9 7.4 -0.1 0.9 35.1
Non-controlling interests -4.5 - - - - - - -4.5
Total 22.2 -3.6 -0.1 3.9 7.4 -0.1 0.9 30.6

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN NORDISK BERGTEKNIK AB (PUBL)

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

63

Independent auditor’s assurance report on the compilation of
pro forma financial information included in a prospectus
To the Board of Directors of Nordisk Bergteknik AB (publ), corporate identity number 559059-2506

Report on the compilation of pro forma financial information included in a prospectus

We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of pro forma financial information of Nordisk Bergteknik
AB (publ) (“the company”) by the Board of Directors. The pro forma financial information consists of the pro forma income statement